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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Lodge Farm Road, 732.8 {eet N

Of ¢/l of Blevins Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

15" Election District

7" Councilmanic District # OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2408 Lodge Farm Road)
k CASE NO. ; 06+645-A *

Carol Young

Petitioner *
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE

W/S of Lodge Farm Road, 732.8 feet N

Of ¢/l of Blevins Avenue ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

15" Election District
7 Councilmanic District % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2410 Lodge Farm Road)
X CASE NO. 06-646-A

Carol Young
Pelitioner

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Motion for
Reconsideration filed by Vincent J. Moskunas, Sr.,, of Site Rile Surveying, Inc.,

representative {or Stephen Thrasher and Kim Greer.

Original Case

These matters originally came before this Depuly Zoning Commissioner as a Petition
for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Carol Young. The Petitioner
requesied variances relief for properties located at 2408 and 2410 Lodge Farm Road as

follows:

Case No. 06-645-A: This property is located at 2408 Lodge Farm Road. The

variance request 18 from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations



(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed

dwelling.

Case No. 06-646-A: This property is located at 2410 Lodge Farm Road. The

variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed
dwelling,

The request was denied in an Order issued August 21, 2006 on the basis that the two
lots had merged, that the property must go through a resubdivision process, and that “Z” lots
were not permitted in DR 2, DR 3.5 and DR 5.5 zones.

Motion for Reconsideration

On September 5, 2006, Vincent J. Moskunas, Sr., of Site Rite Surveying, Inc., filed a
timely Motion for Reconsideration of this Deputy Zoning Commissionet’s Order dated
August 21, 2006. Mr. Moskunas is seeking reconsideration of that portion of the decision
regarding “Z” lots. He met with representatives from the Planning and Zoning Departments.
In a letter dated August 31, 2006 to Mr. Moskunas, that Planning Office stated that it does
not oppose the zig-zag configuration, He proffers the Zoning Office does not oppose “Z”
lots in this situation.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I am aware that the Planning Office at times does not oppose “Z” lots considering the

alternatives such as panhandle lots as sometimes proposed. Iam also aware that the Zoning

Office has supported “Z” lots in the past.

However it seems to me that the regulation is quite clear in this regard. Section 303.1

of the BCZR states that



“In D.R.2, D.R.3.5 and D.R.5.5 Zones, = the front yard depth of any building
hereafter erected shall be the average of the front yard depths of the lots immediately
adjoining on each side, provided such adjoining lots are improved with principal buildings
situate within 200 feet of the joint side property line,

but whete said immediately adjoining lots are not both so improved, then the depth of
the front yard of any building hereafter erected shall be not less than the average depth of the
front yards of all improved lots within 200 feet on each side thereof, provided that no
dwelling shall be required to be set back more than 60 feet in D.R.2 Zones, 50 feet in D.R.3.5
Zones and 40 feet in D.R.5.5 Zones.

In no case, however, shall nonresidential principal buildings have front yards of less
depth than those specified therefor in the area regulations for D.R.2, D.R.3.5 and D.R.5.5
Zones respectively. [Resolution, November 21, 1956]”

I added the spaces in the above regulation to aid in interpreting the Section, In the
first part of Section 303.1, the regulations require averaging setbacks under certain
conditions. The word “shall” means what it says and with all respect to the Zoning Office
and Planning Office, we must follow the law. The front yard depths must be averaged in
these three zones where buildings on adjacent lots are within 200 feet of the joint side
property line.

The second section allows a new building to be placed on the lot a minimum of the

average of the front yard depths of adjoining properties where there is no building on one
side, This is the portion of the regulation which is most often cited by the Planning Office
and Zoning Office and frankly most often applies because there are many more zones than
the three DR zones listed and/or there are no homes on adjacent properties. This portion
allows “Z” lots.

However in the somewhat rare case where the property lies in the three DR zones and

there are homes on either side, the front depth setback shall be the average setback as clearly



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, IR, WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

October 3, 2006

CAROL YOUNG
7708 SEEKFORD ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21219

Re: Petition for Variance
Order on Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 06-645-A.;and 06-646-A
Property: 2408 Lodge Farm Road & 2410 Lodge Farm Road

Dear Ms. Young:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variances has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\M""' \).—«‘YM/{F/@?/

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:pz
Enclosure

¢: Stephen Thrash and Kim Greer, 1034 Nabbs Creek Road, Glen Burnie MD 21060
Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Towson MD 21286
Lynn Lanham, Section Chief, Office of Planning
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor, Zoning Review

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountyonline.info



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Lodge Farm Road, 732.8 feet N
Of ¢/l of Blevins Avenue g DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election District
7" Councilmanie District # OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2408 Lodge Farm Road) |
* CASE NO. 06-645-A
Carol Young
Petitioner ¥
S T S T T . I I T R T T S
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
W/S of Lodge Farm Road, 732.8 feet N
Of ¢/l of Blevins Avenue a DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election District
7" Councilmanic District g OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2410 Lodge Farm Road)
* CASE NO. 06-646-A
Carol Young
Peltitioner ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

These matters come before this Depuly Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Carol Young. The Petitioner is
requesting variance relief for properties located at 2408 and 2410 Lodge Farm Road.

Case No. 06-645-A: This property is located at 2408 Lodge Farm Road. The
variance request is from Section 1B02.3,C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed

dwelling.

Case No. 06-646-A: This property is located at 2410 Lodge Farm Road. The
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(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed
dwelling.

The properties were posted with Notice of Hearing on July 26, 2006, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and time
and date of the public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in
“The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on July 27, 2006 to notily any interested persons of the

scheduled hearing date and relief requested.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals,
upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height
and area regulations, from off-streel parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in
cases whete special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning
Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area
regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with
the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in
such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.
They shall have no power to grant any other variances. Before granting any variance, the
Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and shall hold a public hearing
upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of a petition for
reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of Appeals
granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from the
Bureau of Development Plans Review dated June 28, 2006, which contains restrictions, A

ZAC comment letter was received from the Department of Environmental Protection and
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Resource Management dated July 21, 2006 which contains restrictions. A ZAC comment
letter was received from the Office of Planning dated July 26, 2006 which contains

restrictions. Copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof,

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Carol Young,
Petitioner, Stephen Thrasher, contract purchaser. Vincent Moskunas with Site Rite
Surveying, Inc., prepared the site plan. No protestants or citizens appeared at the hearing.
People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the subject properties are adjacent lots each
containing approximately 10,000 square feet zoned DR 5.5 and improved by a single family
home built across the common boundary line between the lots. Mr. Moskunas indicated that
the redline changeé to Petitioner’s exhibit 1, the Plat to Accompany, were made to reflect the
ZAC comments from DPDM regarding the right of way for Lodge Farm Road. The wider
right of way moves the proposed homes away from the road 5 feet, Mr. Moskunas indicated
that the relocated homes would still meet all DR 5.5 setback regulations.

He presented SDAT tax map showing two separate parcels, SDAT data sheets
regarding the tax assessment status of the properties, and recent deeds describing title to the
properties and letters of support from neighbors who have no objection to the Petitioner
razing the existing home and building two new homes on the two lots. See exhibits 2,3,4,5
and 6. He presented extensive photographs of the subject properties and surrounding area

with a photograph of the style of the proposed homes to be built.



He noted that the Petitioner could build two homes on the two lots by offsetting the
new homes in a “z” lot configuration without variances as shown on exhibit 9 but that this
arrangement is not desirable from a planning perspective since the homes would not be

aligned along the street.
Finally he presented a Board of Appeals decision in Case No. 05-239-A and 05-240-
A which indicates that the small lot table of 1B02.3 C 1 does not apply to these kinds of lots.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Mr. Moskunas presented a recent decision from the Board of Appeals in Case No. 05-
239-A and 05-240-A which indicates that the small iot table of 1B02.3 C 1 does not apply to
these kinds of lots. I understand that this decision is on appeal to the Circuit Court and
therefore is not binding on this Commission. I note that literally thousands of variance cases
have been decided over many years by this Commission and the Board of Appeals in which
the small lot table has been applied. I imagine that if the appellate courts agree with the
Board on this matter, the issue will be revisited by legislation.

As I indicated at the hearing, the most siriking and persuasive evidence of intent by a
prior owner to merge adjacent, commonly owned lots is to build a house across the common
property line. This is exactly what a prior owner did in this case. Standing alone building a
house across common lot lines would show merger. However in this case there is additional
evidence of merger such as the common treatment of both lots as one for tax assessment
purposes as shown in the SDAT data sheet and conveyance of both lots in a single deed as
shown by the exhibits. There is virtually no evidence the lots have ever been treated

separately. I find the lots have merged as described in the case of Remes v Monigomery

County 387 Md 52, 874 A 2d 470 (2005). As such according to the Remes Court, there is no




common lot line between the lots which can be varied. Said another way there is only one

100 foot wide lot from a zoning perspective,
In addition as indicated by the Remes decision razing the building bridging the two

lots does not unmerge the two lots allowing variances to be granted and two new homes
erected. Also see this Commission’s decision in Case No. 05-547 et al for a more detailed

analysis of the Remes decision and addressing the question of “can you fix it?” To my

knowledge neither the Board of Appeals nor appellate courts have modified or overturned

this decision.
Therefore I must deny the requested variances.

That said, the Court in the Remes case indicates that the only solution once the lots
have merged is to resubdivided the merged lot. The obvious problem is that to end up with
two new homes on two resubdivided lots, at least the same variances as requested herein will
need to be granted. Perhaps other variances will also be needed because all new regulations

apply. In fairness to the Petitioner I want to indicate my concern regarding a second request

for variances in this case. It is quite clear from exhibit 7 that the pattern of development of
the neighborhood is one house for two 50 foot lots. We have routinely denied variances
where the effect of the variance is to change the character of the neighborhood such as

building one house on one 50 foot lot while the pattern of development is one house on two

7 50 foot lots.
Finally exhibit 9 shows two homes can be built on the two lots if the “z” lot

configuration is employed. I disagree. Section 303.1 of the BCZR requires that new homes

-I|,.1--‘_
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built in DR 2, DR 3.5 and DR 5.5 zones must be built at the average of the front yard depths
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of adjoining properties. This is nol a minimum dimension but a requirement. “Z” lots are
not allowed in these zones.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
petition held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, 1

find that the Petitioner’s variance requests should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 21" day of August, 2006, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that variance relief for properties set forth as follows:

Case No. 06-645-A: The property is located at 2408 Lodge Farm Road. The
variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore Counly Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in licu of the required 55 feet for a proposed
dwelling 1s hereby DENIED; and

Case No. 06-646-A: The property is located at 2410 Lodge Farm Road. The
variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed

dwelling is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MnRTLAHD

JAMES T. SMITH, IR,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN II1
County Executive

Zoning Commissioner

August 21, 2006

CAROL YOUNG
7708 SEEKFORD ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21219

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-645-A and 06-646-A

Property: 2408 Lodge Farm Road & 2410 Lodge Farm Road
Dear Ms. Young:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captlioned case. The petition
for variances has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

o U T

John V, Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:pz

Enclosure

¢: Stephen Thrash and Kim Greer, 1034 Nabbs Creek Road, Glen Burnie MD 21060
; Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Towson MD 21286

Cnmlty Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3408
www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Petition f® Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 2408 Loogt FaRM Rp.

;/ {rgm ) (/ /% (} /2 which is presently zoned _ DR 5.5 ﬂ

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | por 3. <./ PBCEA

To pulrnT A LoT Wi 07# oF SV N LiGU 8 F THE PEQuine P 585/ [foe 4 PROVOSED DWW EU-ING,

—_—

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

[ CWS 76 HouSE /S STRucTupAl 1N ORSRE PAIC ATO N GELS 10 B ARCp wouln 8¢ Ty
Y PASIVE Th K& AR,

W

L. OWUENIP ¢ W7 A8 BEER yede S4ne PropenTy, Afen ARvCenRdan r*er“e‘n?'mw rwittinM
U HITnEy 17 REoldoid 492018 1 ip$ Er8en {’;Fuaw.‘—?'z hs od g /

'3 t'rf-ﬁ;‘_ RATeNS e LOT TALBLE LINOn Sytriold ‘T8 A a0 FeHOZ-S LOET Be7 Appe 'I;Hf Ziitd CASY .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prascribed by the zoning regulations.
| or we agrae to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

_ Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

)- n |
UNNEN guf .ﬁm,_ﬂfﬁ(ir‘ Opbp i Youlé- -

Kipe—Jype or Prit : _Name - Type or Pl

(// VA A %ﬁt /@M WW %‘I)?_ _ ~
éiaz¢ Cbbs Creck [l 355370 | |
City

- il e’

dress : " Telephone No. Name - 1ype of Print
enumie  AMD_ D10G0 ‘

State” Zip Code Signature T ) ' '
Attorney For Petitioner: N108 SELFLD P Y4774z
Address ' Telephone No.
e _ DaL 10 D 2209
Name - Type or Print City tate Zip Codle
, o i Representative to be Contacted: |
Signature i
3 Si7er Rire Supvevmie [N C. ‘
Company ) Norma &Y, _7-.[ - . .
| i _ _ 200 E.JoPPA RO, 4l0-3ey-joba
Address Telephone No. Address ~ Telephone No.
| o . - e Towsow Mo, 2128k
City State Zip Code City - -~ i State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
: . ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _
Case No. OC - G4 5 ~ A - : |

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Roviewed By [ 12 natu,__:C?vZ{.x.‘fUQ

REV I/15{%isiory 100l Wl vt FELEMG




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR VARIANCE
#2408 LODGE FARM ROAD

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Lodge Farm Road which Is 30
foet wide at the distance of 732.88 feet north of the centerline of Blevins Avenue

which is 30 feet wide. As recorded in deed, Liber 14811, Folio 669 and running
thence N7°57E, 50 feet; thence N82°30'W, 203.67 feet, thence S7°57'WN, 50
feet and S82°03'E, 203.67 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing

10,183.5 S.F.
Also known as 2408 L.odge Farm Road and located in the 15" Election

District, 7" Councilmanic District.

il =it i, 'M

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson MD 21286 4 N $

(410) 828-9060
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING -
The Zoning GommIssioner
of Baltimores County, by au-
thority of the Zoring Act
and Regulations of Baltl-
more County wll hold a

publle hearlng in Towson,

Maryiand on the propsrty
identified herelr as fnilm%_.*s:

CASE NUMBER: 06-645-A
2408 Lodge Farm Road
Wast side of Lodge Farm
Road at tiie distance of
7328 fast north of the
ceiterline of Blovins Aye-
nue

15th Elaction Distrlot

7th Counclimanic Distrlot
Lagal Owner(s): Carol Young
Contract Purchaset:

Stephsn Thrasher & Kin Graor
Varlance: to permit a fot
width of 60 fast In lleu of
the requlred 55 foet for a
proposed dwelling.
Hearing: Friday, nuﬂurl
11, 2008 at 8;00:a.m..1n
Room 407, County Cousts
Bullding, 401 Bosley
Avenue, Towson 21204,
WILLIAM . WISEMAN, (Il
Zoning Commissioney for
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handlcapped  Accessible;
for $poclal accommoda-
tlons Please Contact . the
Zoning Commissloner's Of-
fice at (410) 887-3868.

(2) For infortuation con-
corning the File and/or
Heating, Contact the Zon-
ing Review Offlce at (410)
§87-3301.

71274 Jy27 | 103224

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

] / 2 { 2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, {hat the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ‘ stuccessive weeks, the first publication appearing

on “? l()jf ,20&;

ﬁﬁ The Jeflersonian

4 Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

I Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
_1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

S Wittuge,

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: Ole-(f5-A

r-warah

Petitioner/Developer: A/ f}éuﬂé-
TELAER THAAHEL & Lk CLELD

Date Of Hearing/Closing: S’///Z?G

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

I11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certity under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at Ahg Lover Flam fody

; A

T'his stgn(s) were posted on G, Aodt .
th, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

L. e H7Z~d"£)(a'
(Signaturd of’s oster and Date)

Stgn Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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Department of Permits

Decvelopment Managemcent Baltimore County

N

&

Jemes T South, Jr, County Fxecutne
Timothy M Kotroco, Duector

Ditectot’s Office
County Qffice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Mayland 21204
Tel. 410-887-3353 » T'ax: 410-887-5708

June 27, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: .

CASE NUMBER: 06-645-A

2408 Lodge Farm Road

West side of Lodge Farm Road at the distance of 732.8 feet north of the centeriine of Blevins
Avenue

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners; Carol Young

Contract Purchaser: Stephen Thrasher & Kim Greer

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling.

Hearing: Friday, August 11, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

WOE venue, Towson 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Carol Young, 7708 Seekford Road, Baltimore 21219
Mr. Stephen Thrasher, Ms. Kim Greer, 1034 Nabbs Creek Road, Glen Burnie 21060

Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JULY 27, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonlinc.info

Prinied on Recyclad Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 27, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Stephen Thrasher 443-250-3701
1034 Nabbs Creek Road
Glen Burnie, MD 21060

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

ASE NUMBER: 06-645-A

2408 Lodge Farm Road
West side of Lodge Farm Road at the distance of 732.8 feet north of the centerline of Blevins

Avenue

15" Election District - 7™ Councilmanic District
|Legal Owners: Carol Young

Contract Purchaser: Stephen Thrasher & Kim Greer

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling.

Hearing: Friday, August 11, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Ayenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Iterm Number or Case Number: OG- G A4S - A
Petitioner: \ 7P HeN THRASHCR
Address or Location: ___ 2408 (opey [FAem oAy

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name. _ f TEPHOR [ HAAS WUR

Address: @?Et N ABBS CVLL*:QK YD\U‘ | »
Gun Buawis, MB, 21oL9

Telephone Number: 443~ 250 - 370




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLARND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, TIMOTHY M., KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permuts and

Y AUQUSt 1, 2006 Development Managemen!
Carol Young

7708 Seekford Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Dear Ms. Young:
RE: Case Number: 06-645-A, 2408 Lodge Farm Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 15, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
Very truly yours,

the commenting agency.
W. Carl Richards, Jr,

Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counse!

Stephen Thrasher Kim Greer 1034 Nabbs Creek Road Glen Burnie 21060
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryfand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimotecountymd.goy




% Office of the Fire Marshal

%\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

. Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

County Office Building, Room 111 June 29,2006

Malil Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towgon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: June 26, 2006

Y5
Item Number (g): 644 through 656

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bogley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: PFile - o

.Jb’h‘] ? n’j
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Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info



Hobert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S, Steele, Lt. Governor

Nell J, Padersen, ddministraior

Stae Hlfa

Administration
Marytand Department of Franspor’[ation

Date: &£, 27.27¢4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 4.5 J 2%
Permits and Development Matagement

County Otfice Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state,md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 f dS L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is - * ~
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735 2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com



NOTE TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

Case 06-645-A

The applicant has been advised about the issue of the merger of these two existing lots
since the existing dwelling located in the middle of these two existing lots.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
2408 Lodge I'arm Road; W/S Lodge Farm Rd
732.8’ N ¢/line of Blevins Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 7" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Carol Young X FOR

Contract Purchasers: Stephen Trasher & Kim Greer
| Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-645-A
¥ % # e % * * % * i ¥ % ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matler and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. | Of)
e (YW olmmtrmar

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

AL S omdid

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27" day of June, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson,

MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED uﬂ-ﬁ@@ﬂﬂ@x Qﬁzmwmwu

Nt g o - PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
fﬂﬁﬁ ? L People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

]
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning,

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-645- Variance (see case 6-646)

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner
owns sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and
therefore does not meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. There appears to be
several existing undersized lots in the neighborhood. The Office of Planning supports the
configuration as shown. The alierative of a panhandle or zigzag lot is not within the
neighborhood pattern. This configuration is and should be approved subject to the following:

[f the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed
dwelling:

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior 10 the issuance any
building permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building
maierials, color, and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the exisling streetscape.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: II ' ' ﬁgE CE 5 Vﬁ}_ W,

AUG 0 2 2006
Division Chief: FORIMN P
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
IFROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination gL
DATE; July 21, 2006

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 06-645-A
Address 2408 Lodge Farm Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 26, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Cgmments:

This property is within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA. According (o the
Baltimore County Code Section 33-2-603, total impervious surface area over an entire
subdivision may not exceed 15%, and 15% tree cover must be maintained.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date: July 13, 2006

SADeveoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 20060\ZAC 06-645-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 28, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. w o
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting
For July 3, 2006
Item No, 645

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subjecl zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum right-of-way for public roads in Baltimore County is 40-Ieet.
Show the right-of-way for Lodge Farm Road and Xenia Road centered on existing 30-foot right-
of-way, adjust the setback respectively.

The base flood elevation for this site 1s 9.4 feet Balfimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor musi be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is localed adjacent to tidewater, The developer 1s
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.0.C.A. International Building Code adopied by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 645—062820006.doc



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Shell Building, Room 101
DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO: 200 Last Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286
410-828-90060
Fax 410-828-9(066

TO: q:?:ﬂbJMG Cé}iﬁMigfiﬂﬁfER{S C.)Fr[ii(:&" DATE: q 0 ‘g‘ ""0(57

SUBJECT: Zonms¢ Cage % 06-095-A 6 6at-A
ﬂLLﬂMSfHEﬂA rf f,l;\} ﬂ& WUL&T

ATTENTION: MR S0 V. Uu LOWY OUR FILE:" 137 | ) _
HEREWITH E‘MESSENGEH |
WE ARE ") UNDER SEPERATE COVER,THANSMITTING VIA, ] U.S. MAIL ( ) THE FOLLOWING:
GUANTIT m | | DESCFIIF’TIDN ﬂDfDFI TITLE
1 | Corren (Tomume _

[ | ewgir “A°
21 7 L& 77ER

iyt — el bl ol e - - —

TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW:;

1 PER AGREEMENT 1 APPROVED - DWG(S)

J PER YOUR REQUEST 1 APPROVED AS NOTED ~ DWG(S) . . — -

] FOR YOUR INFORMATION 1 RETURNED FOR CORRECTION ~ DWG(S) )

) FOR APPROVAL 1 PLEASE RESUBMIT - DWG(S) _ —

1 FOR COMMENT .y — —
COPY(S) OF ____ i SENTTO_____ . _ _ - .
COPY(S) OF . " - SENT TO i -

—__COPY(S) OF - — _ SENTTO____. i _— ——
REMARKS: ] - - — i, _ - — — '

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS TRANSMITTAL AS A RECEIPT

VERY TRULY YOURS,

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. RECEIVED BY:
SENT BY: _ DATE:




SITE RITE SURVEYING, INC.
200 East Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson Maryland 21286
(410) 828-9060

September 5, 2006

Mr. John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building

402 Bosley Avenue

Suite 405

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Reconsideration for Petition Variance
Case No. 06-645-A & (06-646-A
Property: #2408 & #2410 Lodge Farm Rd

Dear Mr. Murphy:

This firm is acting on behalf of our clients, Stephen Thrasher and Kim Greer re the above
project. We have had meetings with the Planning and Zoning Departments for the
reference projects.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the results of the Planning Department. The findings
simply put resulted in the support of the “Z” lot configuration. The Planning Dept. was
hoping for approval of the 50 foot lots. As this is not the case, they will support the new
configuration.

My meeting with Mr. Richards of the Zoning Depariment resulted in a decision that if the
property meets the Zoning Regulations as to area, width and no variances to side yard,
front yard and rear yard that the reconfigured lots could be approved as “Z” lots.

Both the Planning Department and the Zoning Department agreed that the project would
have to go before the Development Review Committee for the direction needed to
process the project through the County whether by the minor subdivision process or by
revising the deeds to reflect the new lot line configuration.

There is no doubt that the lots were merged but the development rights of the lot owner
should not be taken away from them. The process, as indicated above for the
development of property, is not directed by the status of the improvements on the
property but whether or not the area of the deed description of the ownership has the
ability to support two (2) lots and it does meet the regulations of the B.C.Z.R.



Mr. John V. Murphy
September 5, 2006
Page 2

As to the Remes’ decision. We have no variances to deal with since we are allowed by
the Zoning Regulations to have two (2) lots. We are not asking to unmerge the lots as
they had previously existed but to record new lots which are allowed under the

Development Regulation and to process this propetty as allowed under the law.

The average front setback in the case has been addressed and in no Section of the
B.C.Z.R. does it deny “Z” lots. As indicated in Planning’s Revised Comments that this
configuration is within the keeping of the neighborhood because of the various setbacks
that exist. The regulation simply states to meet the average setback in DR35.5, the
maximum is 40 foot (see enclosed Fxhibit “A7). 11 does not regulate the location of the
second, third or fourth house as long as each meets the requirement of the average
setback. This 1s what counts not that one setback is farther back than the other.

We are not suggesting reconsideration of the 50 foot wide lots sided-by-sided but the
reconsideration of the “Z” lot. All the enclosed evidence supports the purchaser’s request
to further subdivide the ownership into two (2) lots. He will follow the
recommendation from the DRC Meeting on how to process the reconfigured lots.

Sincerely,
U{,abgtﬂwfg' .)M IW S i’év ,

Vincent J. Moskunas, Sr.
President

VIM/atm
Enclosures

File: John V, Murphy.doc\vim



Office of Planning

Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3211 * Fax: 410-887-5862
E-mail: planning@co.ba.md.us

Arnold F. Pat Keller, IfI, Director

August 31, 2006

Mr. Vincent Moskunas
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 East Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21286

Re:  Case No. 06-645 A and 06-646 A
2408 and 2410 Lodge Farm Road

Dear Mr. Moskunas:

Upon further consideration of your request, while the zi g-zag lot line is not a pattern of
the neighborhood there is evidence of house variation in setback. The other alternative of a

panhandle subdivision as proposed by your office is less desirable, therefore the Office of
Planning does not oppose the zig-zag configuration.

Sincerely,

LL

WADBYREVIZAC\6-6458xnenididoe County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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SITE PLAN TO BE USED IN oETERMINING FRONT YARD DEPTHS IN RESILAINCE ZONES

VEER THE DMMEDIATE ADJOINING LOTS ARE ROT IMPROVED
Reference - Section 303.1 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
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§ 301

301.1

301.2

301.3

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 303

Section 301
Projections Into Yards

[BCZR 1955]

Carports or open porches.

A. If attached to the main building, a carport or a one-story open porch, with or
without a roof, may extend into any required yard not more than 25% of the
minimum required depth of a front or rear yard or of the minimum required
width of a side yard. Any carport or open porch so extended must be open on

three sides. [Bill Nos. 150-1983; 2-1992]

B. Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection A, open projections in the side
yard are permitted in residential large tract subdivisions only in accordance with
Section 504 and the standards as set forth in the Comprehensive Manual of

Development Policies. [Bill No. 2-1992]

Projections such as bay windows, chimneys, entrances, vestibules, balconies, eaves
and leaders may extend into any required yard not more than 4 feet, provided that

such projections (excepting eaves) are not over 10 feet in length.

No side and/or rear yard is required for a business or manufacturing use in that
portion of any property located in a B.R., M.R., M.L.R., M.L.. or M.H. Zone if such
side and/or rear line abuts on a railroad right-of-way or siding, to either of which it

uses rail access. [Bill No. 56-1961]

Section 302
Height and Area Regulations for New
Residences in Business and Manufacturing Zones
[BCZR 1955; Resolution, November 21, 1956]

Residences hereafter erected in business and manufacturing zones shall be governed by all
height and area regulations for the predominant residence zone which immediately adjoins, or
by D.R.5.5 Zone? regulations if no residence zone immediately adjoins. |

303.1

Section 303
Front Yard Depths in Residence and Business Zones
[BCZR 1955]

In D.R.2, D.R.3.5 and D.R.5.5 Zones,? the front yard depth of any building hereafter
erected shall be the average of the front yard depths of the lots immediately adjoining
on each side, provided such adjoining lots are improved with principal buildings
situate within 200 feet of the joint side property line, but where said immediately
adjoining lots are not both so improved, then the depth of the front yard of any
building hereafter erected shall be not less than the average depth of the front yards of

2 Editor’s Note: In this section, the R.6 Zone was redesignated as the D.R.5.5 Zone pursnant to Section 100.3A.,

3 Editor’s Note: In this section, the R.20, R.10 and R, ¢ Zones have been redesignated as D.R.2, D.R.3.5 and D.R,5.5,
respectively, pursuant to Section 100.3A.

3-2



§ 1B02

DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONES § 1B02

1B02.3 . Special regulations for certain existing developments or subdivisions and for small
lots or tracts in D.R. Zones.

A. In D.R.Zones, contrary provisions of this article notwithstanding, the provisions

of or pursuant to this subsection shall apply to the use, occupancy and
development of; alteration or expansion of structures upon; and admimstrative
procedures with respect to:

){ 1. Any lot which is in a recorded residential subdivision approved by the

Baltimore County Planning Board or Planning Commission and which has
been used, occupied or improved in accordance with the approved
subdivision plan;

Xg 2. Any land in a subdivision tract which was laid out in accordance with the

regulations of residence zoning classifications now rescinded, for which a
subdivision plan tentatively approved by the Planning Board remains in
effect and which has not been used, occupied or improved in accordance
with such plan;

3. Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing
development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.l or A.2, and
which is too small in gross area to accommodate six dwelling or density
units in accordance with the maximum permitted density in the D.R. Zone
in which such tract is located;

i)<4- Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing

development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.l or A.2, and
which is less than one-half acre in area, regardless of the number of
dwelling or density units permitted at the maximum permitted density in the
zone in which 1t i1s located; or

s f-ﬁ"t' Be s 1/5. > Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is in a duly recorded

subdivision plat not approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or
Planning Commuission.

Standards applicable to existing developments, etc. The minimum standards for
net area lot width, front yard depth, single-side-yard width, sum of widths of
both side yards, rear yard depth and height with respect to each use in a
development described in Subsection A.1 above, shall be as prescribed by the
zoning regulations applicable to such use at the time the plan was approved by
the Planning Board or Commission; however, the same or similar standards may
be codified under Section 504, and these standards shall thereupon control in
such existing developments. Development of any subdivision described in
Subsection A.2 shall be in accordance with the tentatively approved subdivision
plan therefor. Standards for development of lots or tracts described in Subsection
A.3, A4 ¢FA.5xhall be as set forth in Subsection C below.

Development standards for small lots or tracts.

1. Any dwelling hereafter constructed on a lot or tract described in Subsection
( A3 or A4 shall comply with the requirements of the following table: )

1B-23



§ 1B0Z BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 1BO2
" | Minimum | Minimum
Minimum Net Minimum Width of | Sum of Side | Minimum
Zoning Lot Area per | Minimum | Front Yard | Individual Yard Rear Yard
Classifica- | Dwliling Unit | Lot Width Depth Side Yard Widths Depth
tion (sq. ft.) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
D.R.] 40,000 150 50 20 50 50
PR
DR.2 20,000 100 40 15 40 40
D.R.3.5 10,000 70 30 10 25 30
| e ——————————
D.R.5.5 6,000 55 25 10 -~ 30
N e e e et A A e et et e s T T W=
D.R.10.5 3,000 20 10 10 -- S0
D.R.16 2,500 25 - 30

2.

Other standards for development of small lots on tracts as so described shall

be as set forth in provisions adopted pursuant to the authority of Section

504.

D. An amendment to any part of a development plan involving only property
subject to the provisions of this subsection shall not be subject to the provisions
of Section 1B01.3.A.7.

1B-24
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORETHE 431§ 1 ° 7

THE APPLICATION OF R T L sy
INTE 3 - PETITIONER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

FOR ZONING VARIANCE ON PROPERTY

LOCATED ON THE E/S MARINE AVENUE * QOF

346’ N C/L SPARROWS POINT ROAD |

(2623 MARINE AVE, UNDERSIZED LOT 1) * BALTIMORE COUNTY._

AND 445’ N C/L SPARROWS POINT ROAD “

(2623 MARINE AVE, UNDERSIZED LOT 2) * CASE NO. 05-239-A and

‘ CASE NO. 05-240-A

|| 15™ ELECTION DISTRICT T

7™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

This matter comes on appeal from a decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner (DZC)

'dated January 26, 2005 in which Petitioner’s requests for variance from §§ 1802.3.1, 303.1 and
l 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BiC.Z.II{.) for properties located at 2623
{Marine Avenue, Lot 1 and 2, in the southeastern area of Baltimore County, to permit homes to be
|| constructed on each lot with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and 25-foot front

yard setback in lieu of the required front yard average of 30.75 feet, which relief was DENIED.

The Board of Appeals for Baltimore County held de novo hearings on August 17, 2005 and

November 22, 2005, and public deliberation was held on January 5, 2006. The Petitioner, F&M

Enterprises Inc., was represented by Arnold Jablon, Esquire, Protestant Thomas Nelson appeared

pro se. ;
Ifacts

1 In opening statements, Mr. Jablon withdrew Petitioner’s request for the setback variance

| ‘relief. He stated that the Petitioner would comply with the existing setback requirements. As to the

| remaining request for 50-foot wide lot in lieu of 55 feet, he stated that the “small lot table™ under §§
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504 and 1B02.3 does not apply in this case.

The subject property is in an area described as “Sparrows Point Manor” and F & M

Enterprises, Inc., (F & M) has been the owner of the property since the 1930°s. The subject

t property consists of five (5) 20-foot lots that were platted and recorded 1n the Baltimore County

Land Records in 1921 as a single area built to support the manufacturing companies 1n the area.

They were never approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or the Baltimore County

Planning Commission as neither existed at the time this land was platted and recorded.

Additionally, the houses in this area were built prior to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

that came into effect in 1955.
Lestimony
Petitioner Mike Narutowicz, co-owner of F & M Enterprises, testified that he is a third
| generation co-owner of F & M and the legal owner of the five 20-foot lots in question
(Petitioner’s Exhibit 1). Mr. Narutowicz stated that they (F & M) are proposing to build two
single-family homes on these lots, which are located in an extremely diverse section of Baltimore

County, with numerous commercial sites in the nearby area (Petitioner’s Exhibit 3A-R.).

Under cross-examination, Mr. Narutowicz was questioned about the ownership dates as

well as Protestant’s Exhibit 1 (deed indicating purchase in 1940). Mr. Thomas, a neighbor tp this

site, appearing pro se, questioned the Petitioner about financial hardships and profits if F & M

were unable to build the properties as requested and about other F & M holdings in the area. The

witness testified to owning 40 to 45 houses in the area and conceded that variance relief kad beer: /‘

requested and denied by Baltimore County in the past on this property. Mr. Thomas questioned

him about the uniqueness of the properties in the area and the witness responded that they “were
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not substantially” different and that there were “no real differences” from other properties in the
area. Mr. Thomas inquired as to the effect the proposed houses would have on the area. The
witness replied it was his belief that they would actually improve the area.

Upon redirect, Mr. Jablon submitted Petitioner’s Exhibit 4A-B which contained names of

properly owners in the area collected by the Petitioner in support of the relief requested.

Although Mr. Nelson raised questions on the record as to the substance and manner in which the

exhibit was collected; the Board accepted the exhibit.

Paul Lee, a civil engineer, was recognized and accepted as an “expert witness” on land use
and zoning, He testified that he is familiar with the property, whick 1s zoned D.R. 5.5, the
surrounding zoning classifications, and the proposed plan. He stated that the area known as
“Snarrows Point Manor” was platted in 1921 and has mixed zoning classifications, including
D.R. 5.5, B.L. and R.O. He maintained that the different types of zoning classifications on the

properties render this area “unique.” The witness testified there we 43 houses in the area on 40-
oot wide lots and some on 60- and 80-foot wide lots. He testified that the intent at the beginning
of the development was 1o construct as many residences as possible in the area of the Sparrows
Point plant to permit workers to live near their work. Mr. Lee testified that the density of home
development that resulted rendered this area “unique.” The witness noted that this platted area
of record was not approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or the Baltimore Count);
Planning Commission as they did not exist at that time. Mr. Lee observed that the 55-foot width
requirement was imposed by the zoning regulations that were adopted in 1955; ang, theretore, as

a practical result by virtue of the new regulations, the subject lots were rendered non-compliant

immediately upon the adoption of the regulations. Additionally, he testified as to his belief that
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the “small lot table” under § 1B802.3.A5, B and C does not apply here and 18 not applicable to the

proposed development.

!

Mr. Lee also presented his belief that the subject site was unique. He testified that any
house which would be larger would be out of characler with the area; and further stated that this

development would not impair the public interest or the land and that public health, safety and

1

welfare would be maintained.

Prolestant Nelson, testifying on his own behali, contradicted Petitioner’s claim of uniqueness

: and questioned the validity of Petitioner’s Exhibit 4A-B (names of neighbors submitted In

| | support of requested relief). He also cited the fact that Baltimore County had previously denied

variance requests and that there was no financial hardship to F & M Enterprises in building one

house versus two.
Anuplicable I
In reviewing this matter the parties have presented § 1B02.3 which states in part.

A. In D.R. Zones, contrary provisions of this article notwithstanding, the provisions of
or pursuant to this subsection shall apply to the use, occupancy and development of;
alteration or expansion of structures upon; and administrative procedures with respect

to:

1. Any lot which is in a recorded residential subdivision approved by the
Baltimore County Planning Board or Planning Commission and which has beer
used, occupied or improved in accordance with the approved subdivision plan;

2. Any land in a subdivision tract which was laid out in accordance with the
regulations of residence zoning classifications now rescinded, for which a
subdivision plan tentatively approved by the Planning Board remains in effect
and which has not been used, occupied or improved In accordance with such
. plan;

3. Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing
development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.1 or A.2, and which is
| too small in gross area to accommodate siX dwelling or density units In
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accordance with the maximum permitted density in the D.R. Zone in which such
tract is located;

4. Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing

development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.1 or A.2, and which is
less than one-half acre in area, regardless of the number of dwelling or density
units permitted at the maximum permitted density in the zone in which it is

located; or

5. Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is In a duly recorded
subdivision plat not approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or

Planning Commission.

B, Standards applicabie to existing developments, etc. The minimum standards for net
area, lot width, front yard depth, single-side-yard width, sum of widths of both sidg
yards, rear yard depth and height with respect to each use in a development described
in Subsection A.1 above, shall be as prescribed by the zoning regulations applicable to
such use at the time the plan was approved by the Planning Board or Commisslon;
however, the same or similar standards may be codified under Section 504, and these
standards shall thereupon control in such existing developments. Development of any
subdivision described in Subsection A.2 shall be in accordance with the tentatively
approved subdivision plan therefor. Standards for development of lots or tracts
described in Subsection A.3, A.4 or A.5 shall be as set forth in Subsection C below.

C. Development standards for small lots or tracts.
1. Any dwelling hereafter constructed on a lot or tract described in Subsection

A.3 or A.4 shall comply with the requirements of the following table [table not
included herel.

2. Other standards for development of small lots on tracts as so described
shall be as set forth in provisions adopted pursuant to the authority of Section
504.

D. An amendment to any part of a development plan involving only property subject
to the provisions of this subsection shall not be subject to the provisions of Section |

1B01.3.A.7. -
In view of Mr. Jablons’ withdrawal of the requested variance, we need not consider the
statues and case law relating to the granting or demial of variances.

Under subsection A.5 of the applicable zoning section the subject lots are in single
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ownership with in a duly recorded subdivision plat, and were not approved by the Baltimore County

Planning Board or Planning Commission. Subsection B of 1B02.3 states in part:
Development of any subdivision described in Subsection A.2 shall be in accordance

with the tentatively approved subdivision plan therefore, Standards for

development of lots or tracts described in Subsection A3, A4 or A5 shall be as set

forth in Subsection C below.

Subsection C states,

1. Any dwelling hearafter constructed on a lot or tract described in

Subsection A.3 or A.4 shall comply with the following table (tabie not

| included here).

Qubsection A.5, which accurately describes the subject sites, is specifically not included In

subsection C. The intent of the legislation is clearly that those properties described by subsection

A.5 were not subject to the table in subsection C.

As a result, the properties described in subsection A.5 are clearly exempted from the width

| requirements of the table.

Therefore, the Board unanimously finds that, based upon ithe above, Petitioner’s request 10

construct two houses on lots with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet is granted.
ORDER

THEREFORE, ITIS THIS 7/ 7~ dayof __ (< stz (. 2006 by the County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
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I ORDERED that Petitioner’s request to construct two houses on lots with 2 width of 50

feet in lieu of the required 55 feet be and the same is hereby GRANTED.

1 Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
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This Deed, Mape Tiis 27th day of Octobex
' i?thn year one thousand nine hundred and  Elghty-Two by and betwaen
FUNICE M, ELLENBERCER, By BOBBY WAYNE CAMPDELL, Attorney im Fack,
‘z( BALTIMORE COUNTY, STATE OF MARYLAND, party of tha first part, and
B ROF 1440
ILLIAM B, MADDOX, SR. dl'.é . MADDOX, '
X an NA L nox, his wife, parties DTN 31000
b socs 310,00
of the second part. VEED K |
- IR IR T 834,00
H1 g L N
wWrrnEsseTi, That in consideration of the sum of SIXTY~THO THOUSAND AND 00/ f’ﬂé{‘flﬁ L Ef‘;; If’gij’gi
($62,000,00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable conalderations, the veceipt i
W hersof is hereby acknowledged,
the said party of the firat park ACRICULTURAL TRANSFER T

uoP APPLICHSLE ,
LUK
SICHATUS

dots grant and cunvey to the said psrties of the second part, as Tanants hy tha
Entireties, theiy assigns, the surviver of them, and the murvivor's

personal rnpunntnmﬂjm and assigny , In fee simple, all
that fot of ground situate I BALTIMORE COUNTY, STARE OF MARYLARD,

YEE02 evOiCECoenen (S

and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINRING FOR THE FIRST on the west side of Lodge Farm Road at the distance of 717.88 feet
northerly from the noxthwest corner of Lodge Farm Road and Blavins Avepue; and running thence
binding on the wast side of Lodge Farm Road Rorth 7 degrees 57 minutes East 50 feer to the
division line hertween Lota J-2 and J-1, Piar of the property of John W, Hinson, hereinaftoer
referred to: thence leaving Lodge Farm Road binding on the division line hetwaon said lote

Noxth 82 degrees (3 minutes West 903,67 feat to the centexr of Xenia Road proposed 30 feat wide;
thance running and binding on the center of Xenia Road South 7 degress 57 minutes West 50

feat; and thence running South 82 degrees 03 minutes Tast 203.67 Feet to the place of beginning.
Being & part of Lot J-2 as ahown on the Plat of the property of John W. Hinson, dated April 10,
1935 and recorded amovng the Land Records of Baltimove County in Plat BDook LM¥ciM Ho. 10, folio 97,

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND en the northwest side of lLodge Farm Road 30 feet wide as shown on the
Plat of the property of John W, Hinson, dated April 10, 1933, recoxded among tha Land Records
of Baltimore County in Plat Book IMelM No. 10, folio 97, said place of bdaginning also being
the beginning point described in a Daed from Cors A, Hinson Duna, widow, to James T, Hairston,
dated April 6, 1951, racorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber GLB No. 1988,
folic 266, ete) runnivg thence along the northwest side of Lodge Faxm Road South 07 degrees

$7 minutes Weat 30 feet to the dividing line hetwaen Lots Nos, J~1 and J-2 as shown on the
ahove~nentioned plat; running thence binding on said dividing line North B2 degrees 03 minutes
West 1688.67 feet to the southeast side of Xania Road 30 faet wida as shown on the afore~
mentioned plat; runniag thence along the sourheast side of that road North 07 degrees 57
minutes East 50 feat and to the end of the South 07 degrass 37 minutas Weat 50-foot line as
described in the above~-mentioned Dead; running thence binding on that Deed and parallel with
the second line of the parcel baing described herein, South 82 degrees 03 minwtes East 188,67
feat to the place of begluning. Contasning 0,217 acrae of land, wore or losa,

The improvements tharaon being known as 2408-10 Lodge Farm Road.

A

BEING the second and third lots of ground which by Deed dated February 27, 1981 and recorded
among the Land Recoxds of Baltimore County in Liber EHK,Jr, Ne. 62653 folio 220 was grantaed and
conveyed by Eunice H. Ellenberger unto Eunice H. Ellenbergex whersin the said Eunice H. Ellenbarge:

tained a Life Estate with full £ sale and <on. The said FUNICE H, EXKENDERGER is
tﬁcﬁﬁ'é p..!rﬂtﬂ:it :aﬂp;;rs ana auw %yaaﬂ ﬂfﬂﬁbﬁwaiﬁﬂ%m mentioned Deed. 1 .L; -
1y -

| ] il

AL S B I )
AL TIMOL 4 GUNTY GIRCUIT COURT (Larnd Records) [MSA CE 62-6305] EHIC Jr 6450, p 0433
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! /I/ DEED, Made this & day of y 1981, by and
bhetween’EUNICE H. GER, of Baltimore County, in the State of Maryland,

i
| of the firat part, and/EUNICE H, ELLENBERGER, of the second part.
WETNESSETH: That for no cmaidﬂmltim. the said Bunice H., Ellenberger

doth grant and convey unto herself, Funite H. Ellenberger, for and -during the

and' from and immediately after the death of Bunlice H. Ellenbepger, as to S0

much thereof or any interest therein as may not have be disposed of by her
Vleia R. Cdmpbell and

. 1 term of her naturﬁl 1ife, with powers of disposition as hereinafter provided,
|
{

under the powers hereinafter set forth, unto her sons,

1/Bubhy W. Compbell, their peraonal mpmanntﬁtivaa and assigna, in fee slupls,
as tenants in common, unto each a one~-half undivided interest ‘in and to all

those three parcels of ground gituate, lying and being in the 15th Electicn
pistrict of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows:

PRGINNING FOR THE FIRST on the west side of Lodge Farm Road at the distance of
667,88 feet northerly from the northwest corner of Lodge Farm Road and Blavins
Avenue: and runnihg thence binding on the west side of Lodge Farm Read North 7
degrees 57 minutes East 50.feet to a point 50 feet south of the division 1ines
between Lots J«2 and J-1, as laid out in the Plat filed in the case of Cora A.
Hinson vs. Mary 8. Cremen, et al., said Plat being recorded atong the Land
fecords of Baltimore County in Plat Book LMclM No, 10, folio 97; thence leaving
Farm Road for three new division lirnes through the land of Mary 3. Cremen

Lodge .
as followst Nopth 82 degrees 3 minutes West 203.67 feet to the center of Xenia
Road proposed 30 feet wide; thence running and binding on the centor of Xenla

foad South 7 degrees 57 minutes West 50 feet; and thence running South 82
degraes 3 minutes Bast 203.67 feet to the .place of begimning, Tha improvements
thareon belng known as 2406 Lodge Fapm Road.

o REGINNING FOR THE SECOND on the west side of Lodge Farm Road at the distance of
. 717,688 feet northerly from the northwest corner of Lodge Farm Road and Blevins
' . Averie; and running thence binding on the west side of Lodge Farm Road North 7
. degrees 57 minutes East 50 feet to the divislon line between Lota J-2 and J-1,
. Plat of the property of John W. Hinson, herelnafter referred Lo; thence leaving
I Lodge Farm Road binding on the division iline between sald lots North 82 degrees
'3 03 minutes West 203.67 fast to the center of Xenis Road proposed 30 feet wide;
’ thence running and binding on the centar of Yenia Road South 7 degrees 57 minutes
West S0 feet: amd thence rumning South 82 degress 03 mirutes East 203.67 feet
to the place of beginning. Being a part of Lot J-2 as shown on the Plat of the
property of John W, Hineon, dated April 10, 193% and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimora County in Plat Book LMciM No. 10, follo 97.

BEING the pame two lots of ground which, by Deed dated November 27, 1959 and
récordad dmong the Land Records of Balbimbra County in Liber WJR No. 3649, folio
317, were granted and conveyed by The Combine Holding Company to Marlin I,

Ca Ellenberger and Bunice H. Ellenberger, his wife, the said Marlin 1. Ellenberger
having departed this life on the 19th day of Hovember, 1980, in Sussex County,
State of Delaware,
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BEGINNING FOR THE THIRD on the northwest side of Luxigé Farm Road 30 Teet wide
a8 showa on the Plat of the proeperty of John W. Hinson, dated Aprdl 10, 1935,
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Flat Book LMcIM No. 10,
folio 97, said place of beginning also being the beginning point described in

a Dead from Cora A. Hinson .Dunn, widow, to Jomes T, Hairston, dated fprdl 6,
1951, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber OLB No. 1684,
follo 266, etc.; running thence along the northwest side of Lodge Farm Road
South 07 degrees 57 minutes Weat 50 fest to the dividing line between Lots Nos,
J~1 and Je2 aa shown on the above-mentioned plat; runnlog thence Hinding oo
said dividing line North 82 degrees 03 miputes West 188.67 feet to the south-
east side of Xenia Road 30 feet wids as shown on the aforementioned plat;
running thence along the scutheast side of that rcad North 07 degrees 57 minutes
East 50 fest apd to the.eénd of the South 07 degrees 57 minutes West 50~foot line
as described in the above-mentioned Deed; running thence binding on that beed
and parallel with the second line of the parcel being deacribed herein, South
82 degreas 03 minutes East 188,67 feet to the place of beglaning. Containing
0.217 acre of land, more or less. The improvemants thereon balng Konwn as

2410 lodge Farm Road. -

BEING the same lot of ground which, by Deed dated June 22, 1964 and vecorded .. .
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber RRG NoiSRNIBFAISII0=3z,~~

was granted and conveyed by Pet W. Mahoney to the said l-hl.in I. 1nberge;'ﬂ
and Eunice H. Ellenbermer, his wife; and, as above set forth, the said Marlin
I. Ellenberger departed this 2ife on the 19th day of November, 1980, in Sussex
County, State of Delaware; thereby vesting fee-sinple abaclute fitle in the
gaid Eunice H. Ellenberger,

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made
or bedng, and all and every the righta, alleys, ways, watera, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages, to the same belongivg, or anywlse appertaining,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said parcels of ground and premigses, above
described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the
rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or apper-
taining, unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Bunice H. Ellenberger,
far and during the term of her natural 1ife, with full power during her life-
time, however, to grant, convey, sell, mortgage, lease, or in any other manner
dispose of or encumber the whole or any part of or interest in said property in
any manter whatsoever (except, however, the power of dispositicn thereof by Last
Will and Testament) without the conseént or Joinder of the remaindermen or any-
one else, and the procesds of any sale or sales thereof, or monsy borrowed and
sacured by any mortgage thersof, to take and expend or dispese of in any ‘manner
that sho may wish, or to consume for her own purposes without obligation on the
part of the purchaser, mortgages, lg¢ssee, assignee or grantea to see to the

application of the money so borrowed or any money which may be the proceeds of

JALTIMORE COLIN
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This Dﬁﬁd, Made thls : - ’ﬁﬂ?&‘ | day of A/ﬁﬁﬁﬁr"aﬁﬁs

in ihe year ong thotsand nine h:i;_ﬁred and - f4fby-nine , by and belween {ﬁﬁﬁxiﬂ I. -
ELLENBERGER and BUNIOE N, ELLENBEROER, f{ormerly BUNTOR H, _eAMéBELL, his wife,

of Baltimore County : " in the State of Maryland, nijcht- first part, and

THE COMBINE HOLDING ﬁﬂbtPA}I‘ff . a body ﬁﬁrgurﬁta. duly inecorporated under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of Maryland, c

of the gecond part. i
-

Wiinessoth, that in consideration of the aum of Five Dollaps (§5.00) and other good
and valuable oconsiderations, receipt of which is herdhy ﬂﬂkﬂﬂﬁl@dgﬂd;

. | }
thesaid Marlin I, Ellenberge? and Funiee H, Ellenberger, fommerly Eunles H,
Cempbell, his wife, . |

do  grant and convey untothesaid Combine Holding Company, its suecdessors

F
'E
|
!
:
3

1
!

delen and assigng, in fec slmple, sl those lobs of the ground, gituate, Ilylhg and beinﬁ in
Baltimore County , aforesaid, and described as fn]lnwﬁ, that {9 to sayi—

Beglunipg for the first on the west side of Lodge Ferm Road at tha distance
of 717,88 feat northerly I'rom the northweat corner of todge PFarm Road and

-/ Blevins Avenue and ruhning thence binding on the wast slde of Lddge Farm

Hoad North 7 degrees 57 minutes East 50 feet to the division lihne batwesn
Lots J-2 amd J=1, Plat of the preonepty of John W, Hinson, hareinarter refsrred
to, thence leaving Lodge Farm Road binding on the divigion line bhetwean said
wots Norvth D2 degrees 03 minnbes West 201,67 feet to the oenter of Renid .
Rond proposed 30 feet wlde thence running and blnding on the cbnbar of Xenia
Road South 7 degrees 57 minutes West 50 feet and thence runiing South 8P
dagresa 03 winubes Bast 203,67 feet to the place of beginning, Being a
part of Lot J~2 as shown on the Plat of the properiy of John W, -Hinsgonh,
dated April 10, 1935 and:recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Plat Dook IMeIM No, 10, Tolls 97, | 2 E

BEING the same lot of ground whilech, by Daen Of even date heérewith and
reégorded or Intendod to be rsocorded smong. the Land Racords af Bﬂltimnra
founty Immedlately prlior hereto, was conveyed by Mary N, Weelte unto the
grantors hepain, ! *

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND onh the west slde of Lodge Farm Road ab the
Adistance of 667,88 fest northerly friom the nopthwest corner .of Lodge Fapm
fond and Blevins Avenus and .running bdhehoed binding on the west side of Laodge
Farm Road North 7 degrees 57 minutesn Easb 50 Test to a polny 50 feet south
of the divislon lines betweeri Lots J=2 and-J+l, as laid out in the Plat
filed in tHe case of Oors A, Hinson va, Mary B, Cremsn, et #l,; sald Plat
baing recgorded smong the: Ladd Réeoords of Baltimére County in Plab Book
IMeIM No, 10, folio .97, therice:leaving fodge FMarm Road for 3 nbw divisibn
lines through the land of Mapy 8, Crembn &s follows: North 82 dagreen 3
minutes Wast 203,67 feot to the center of Wénile Road proposed B0 fest wids,
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thenoe purning and bindigg on the conter of Xenla Road South 7 dagreoés 57
minatens Weat 50 foet and thence running South g2 degress 3 minutes Hast
203,67 feet to the plase of beginning, The improvements thereon being
known ab 2406 lLodge Farm Hoad, ‘ _

BEING the same 1ot of ground which, by Deed dated Dacember 9, 1957
and reporded mmong the Land Records of Halbimore County in Liber (LB No,
3285, folio 212, wad conveyed by Captain P, Rogard and wife unto Bunice H, -

Gampbell, the said Bunioe H, Campbell haviflg sinceé intermarried wlth Marlln
1. Ellenberger, _
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PTAIN F. ROGERS and DONIE %. ROGERS, his wife
ALNNOD .

AHONK NG ;s nore Count v . in'the State of'Maryland, of the first part, and

FUNICE H, CAMPBELL of Baltimore County, in the State of Maryland {

do grant and convey unto the said Zunice H. Campbdbell, her

o

I
P

of the second part.

i

|

L | |

Witnesseth, that in consideration of thesum of PFive Dollars and other good and
|

3

valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

thesaid parties 6f the first part

|
[
/
|

heirs and assigns, in fee simple,all that lot of ground, situate, lyﬁlg and beiﬁg in

15th Elec., Dist. of Balto., County , aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:—

Beginning for the same on the west side of Lodge Farm Road at the distance
of 667,88 feet northerly from the northwest corner of Lodge Farm Road !and
Blevins Avenue and running thence binding on the west side of Lodge P%rm
Road north 7 degrees 57 minutes, east 850 feet to a point 50 feet south of
the division lines between lots J-2 and J-1, as laid out in the Plat fliled
ﬁﬁ the case of Cora A, Hinson vs, Mary 8, Cremen, et al, said Plat being
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book L, McL.M,
No, 10, folio 87, thence leaving Lodge Farm Road for 3 new division lines
through the land of said Grantors as follows: north 82 degrees 3 minutes
west 203,67 feet to the center of Xenia Road proposed 30 feet wide, tﬂence
running and binding on the center of Xenia Road south 7 degrees 57 minutes
west 50 feet and thence running south 82 degrees 3 minutes east 203.6? feet

to the place of beginning, i 240@ |

Being part of land allotted to Mary $§. Cremen by the Circuit Cou#t
of Baltimore County in the case of Cora A, Hinson vs, Mary §, Cremen, et
al, Equity Docket L .McL. M, No, 85-~13 and recorded in Judicial Liber CWB]Jr,
{gﬁ~3?, as shown and designated on a plat of said property recorded iﬁ the
gdbove~entitled case, and being part of the parcel therein desginated As

l//""JZ"' on said plat, Plat alsd recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore

County in Plat Book L,McL.M, No, 10, folio 97, The improvements thereon
being known as 2406 Lodge Farm Road. 5 o
o

)

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated June 6, 1953 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber GLB No, 5304
folio 82, was granted and conveyed by Mary S, Cremen to Captain F, Rogers
and Donie E. Rogers, the Grantors herein, : |

;
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2408 Lodge Farm Road

DEED

made this 27th day of May, 1999,
party of the first part;

by and between

THIS DEED,
and CAROL M.

OCWEN FEDERAL BARK ¥.S.B,
YOUNG, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of $5.00 and cother good and
valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, the actual monetary consideration as certified
by the parties hereto being ONE HUNDRED FLFTEEN THOUSAND AND

00/100's DOLLARS (5$115,000.00), the said party of the first part,
does hereby grant and convey unto the said party of the second

part, as sole owner, her personal representatives and assigns, 1in

fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County,

gtate of Maryland and described in exhibit "A" attached hereto and

made a part herect.

SER EXHIBIT "A" ATTACBED HERETO

BETING the same lot or parcel of ground which by Deed cated
May 26, 1999 and recorded, or intended to be recorded immediately
prioxr hereto, among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland
from Howard N. Bierman, Jacob Geesing and Kenya D. McRae,
Substitute Trustees unto Ocwen Federal Bank FSB, the grantor

herein.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys,
ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and. advantages thereto

belonging, ¢r in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and
premises to the said party of the second part, her personal

representatives and assigns, in fee simple,

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenant that it
has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing
whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will

warrant specially the property hereby granted; and it they will
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

AND the said party of the first part hereby certifies thai the
within transaction :is not a transaction involving the sale or
transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the within

grantor,

REVIEWED SDAT
{5200 0

BY DATE

BALTIMORL COUNTY CIRGUIT COURT {Land Records) IMSA CL B2-14608] SM 14811, p, 0663
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EXHIBIT A

BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST ON THE WEST SIDE OF LODGE FARM ROAD AT
THE DISTANCE OF <717.88 FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER

———

BINDING ON THE WEST SIDE OF LODGE FARM ROAD NORTH 7 DEGREES 57
MINUTES EAST 50 FEET TO THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS J-2 AND
J~1, PLAT OF THE PROPERTY OF JOHN W. HINSON, HEREINAFTER
REFERRED TO; THENCE LEAVING LODGE FARM ROAD BINDING ON THE
DIVISION LINE BETWEEN SAID LOTS NORTH 82 DEGREES 03 MINUTES WEST |
203.67 FEET TO THE CENTER OF XENIA ROAD PROPOSED 30 FEET WIDE; !
THENCE RUNNING AND BINDINRG ON THE CENTER OF XENIA ROAD SOUTH 7 |
DEGREES 57 MINUTES WEST 50 FEET; AND THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 82
DEGREES 03 MINUTES EAST 203.67 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.
BEING A PART OF LOT J~-2 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF THE PROPERTY OF
JOBN W. HINSON, DATED APRIL 10, 1935 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND
RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK LMc¢LM NO. 10, FOLIO

. #2408

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF LODGE FARM

ROAD 3U FEET WIDE AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF THE PROPERTY OF JOHN

W. HINSON, DATED APRIL 10, 1935, RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK LMcLM NO. 10, FOLIO 97, SAID

PLACE OF BRGINNING ALSO BEING THE BEGINNING POINT DESCRIBED IN A

DEED FROM CORA A. HINSON DUNN, WIDOW, TO JAMES T. HAIRSTON,

DATED APRIL 6, 1951, RECOF ED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY IN LIBER GLB NO. 1948, FOLIO 266, ETC; RUNNING THENCE

ALONG THE NORTHBWEST SIDE OF LODGE FARM ROAD SOUTH 07 DEGREES 57
MINUTES WEST S0 FEET TO TBE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN LOTS NOS. J-1

AND J-2 AS SHOWN ON THE ABOVE-MENTIONED PLAT; RUNNING THENCE

BINDING ON SAID DIVIDING LINE NORTH 82 DEGREES 03 MINUTES WEST j o
188.67 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST SIDE OF XENIA ROAD 30 FEET WIDE AS '
SHOWN ON THE AFOREMENTIONED PLAT; RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE
SOUTHEAST SIDE OF THAT ROAD NORTH 07 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 2AST 50
FEET AND TO THE END OF THE SOUTH 07 DEGREES 57 MINUTES WEST
50-FOOT LINE AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE MENTIONED DEED; RUNNING
THENCE BINDING ON THAT DEED AND PARALLEL WITH THE SECOND LINE UF
THE PARCEL BEING DESCRIBED HEREIN, SOUTH 82 DSGREES 03 MINUTES

EAST 188.67 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING., CONTAINING 0.217

“THE . IMPROVEMENTS TBEREON BEING KNOWN AS: 2408-10 LODGE FARM- ROAD.

BEIﬂédthe same prnperty7nh1¢h by Deed dated October 27, 1982 and racbrded1
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 6450 folio 433 was granted

and conveyed by Eunice H. Ellenberger, by Bobby Wayne Camnbell, her attorney
in fact, unto the within Mortgagors, in fee simple.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-14666] SM 14811, p. 0670
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Real Property Search - Indiviw Report Page 1 of 9]

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

_ Go Back
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
Real Property Data Search NEeW a0al

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1800002938

Owner Information

Owner Name: YOUNG CAROL M Use: RESIDENTIAL
Princlpal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 2408 LODGE FARM RD Dead Reference: 1) /14811/ 665 |

BALTIMORE MD 21219-1936 2) /14811/ 662 i

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description |
2408 LODGE FARM RD PT LT 13-2) S
. "2408-10 LODGE FRM Rl WS f
J W HINSON
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area  Plat No:
111 1] 3 Plat Ref: 10/ 97 |
Town i
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem |
Tax Class i
Primary Structure Buiit Enclosed Area Property Land Atrea County Use i
1979 1,232 SE 19,500.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterlor |
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING |

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments |

Value As Of As Of As Of |

01/01/2006 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 |

Land: 31,870 76,870 j

Improvements: 87,550 112,630 !

Total: 119,420 189,500 119,420 142,780 '
Praeferential Land; 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: MADDOX WILLIAM B,SR Date: 11/15/2000 Price: $115,000

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /14B11/ 669 Deed2: /14811/ 662

Seller: ELILLENBERGER EUNICE H Date: 11/03/1982 Price: $62,000

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6450/ 433 Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed?2: |

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assaessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 .
County 000 0 0 '
State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

* NONE *

Rt
Y

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+1800002938&county... 8/1 12006
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? AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: Tax 1D.# (13) 1@& 05938
- o ‘rﬁ_'rif“’*' |
MARYLAND COMMERCIAL TITLE COMPANY i ‘
5 UGHT STF\ 'i“'T ¢ %:;L = .15' 1
mbw \ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 B
SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEES' DEED
THIS DEED, is made this _24, #hday of A7, 1999, by and between

HOWARD N. BIERMAN, JACOB GEESING and KENYA'D. McRAE, Substitute Trustees,

hereinafter referred to as parties of the first part, and OCWEN FEDERAL BANK, FSB ('OCWEN
FEDERAL BANK, FSB'), c/o OCWEN Federal Bank, FSB, 1675 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite |
411, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401, hereinafter referred to as party of the second part;

WHEREAS, by virtue of a Deed of Appointment of Substitute Trustee recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County Maryland, the parties of the first part were appointed Substitute .
Trustees to make sale of the hereinafter described property; |

WHEREAS, default having occurred under the terms of a certain Deed of Trust from
William B. Maddox, Sr. and Edna L. Maddox, dated June 27, 1991 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 8856, Folio 415, said Substitutes Trustees, in
exercise of the power of sale conferred by said Deed of Trust, and pursuant to foreclosure
proceedings filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County as Case No. 03-C-99-000471. first
having posted bond for the faithful performance of their trust, and after having given prior notice of
the time, place, manner and terms of sale by advertisement placed once a week for three successive
weeks in a newspaper published in Baltimore County, Maryland, at a public sale held within the
Auctioneer's Gallery located at 908 York Road, Towson, Maryland, on February 12, 1999, did sell
the property described in said Deed of Trust, to Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB for the sum of
$80,000.00, it being the highest and best bidder at said public sale:

WHEREAS, the aforesaid public sale has been duly reported to, and ratified and confirmed
by, the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, Maryland, and purchase money of $80,000.00 as i
aforesaid, has been fully paid and satisfied to the Substitute Trustees, said Substitute Trustees are '
now authorized by said Decree to execute these presents. '

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that the said parties of the first part,
Substitute Trustees, as aforesaid, for and in consideration of the premises, and the sum of
$80,000.00 current money, paid by the said Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB at and befote the sealing .
and delivery of these presents, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the aforesaid
parties, do grant unto the said Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, |

all of their interest in those pieces or parcels of land, together with the improvements, easements
and appurtenances thereunto belonging situate, namely:

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-14666] 5M 14811, p. 0662 |
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SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION
and further known as 2408 Lodge Farm Road, Edgemere, MD 21219

Subject to restrictions, covenants and easements of record. |

I hereby certify that the within instrument was prepared under the supervision of either Howard N. I|
|

Bierman, Jacob Geesing and Kenya D. McRae, attorneys-at-law duly admitted to practice before the

Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland, {

—it bl

- — —
"

Howard N. Bierman
Jacob Geesing
Kenya D. McRae

WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Substitute Trustees.
IN PRESENCE OF

| Howard N. Bierman T
Jacob Geesing

Kenya D. McRae

STATE OF MARYLAND )

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY ) ss. .
I, _Alﬂ{.«ﬂ_ﬁdmdcﬁm_ a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid jurisdiction do

hereby certify that Howard N. Bierman, Jacob Geesing and Kenya D. McRae, parties to a certain

deed bearing the date of the g/ #Aday of __/%4_,'7 , 1999, and hereto annexed,

personally appeared before me in said jurisdiction, tHe said parties, being personally well known to

me or satisfactorily proven to me as the persons who executed the same deed and acknowledged the
same to be their intentional act and deed.

Given under my hand and seal this é’ day of //QA’/ . 1999,
e J
: '**'; GrAmn O 1'1_ " -
" L Notary Public

. i My Congmissiqn Fxnircs: ez an
“rus ot P p NGARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
W, . " County of Monigomery

“pin? 1+ My Commission Expires November 1, 2001

1

[ 3
“n
NP

L

[ ]
‘.*.il.
F L
4, st it

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT CCURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-14666] SM 14811, p. 0663
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EXHIBIT A

THE DISTANCE OF 717.88 FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER
OF LODGE FARM ROAD AND BLEVINS AVENUE; AND RUNNING THENCE
BINDING ON THE WEST SIDE OF LODGE FARM ROAD NORTH 7 DEGREES 57
MINUTES EAST 50 FEET TO THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS J~2 AND
J-1, PLAT OF THE PROPERTY OF JOHN W. HINSON, HEREINAFTER
REFERRED TO; THENCE LEAVING LODGE FARM ROAD BINDING ON THE a
DIVISION LINE BETWEEN SAID LOTS NORTH 82 DEGREES 03 MINUTES WEST |
203.67 FEET TO TEE CENTER OF XENIA ROAD PROPOSED 30 FEET WIDE;

THENCE RUNNING AND BINDING ON THE CENTER OF XENIA ROAD SOUTH 7 |
DEGREES 57 MINUTES WEST 50 FEET: AND THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 82 |
DEGREES 03 MINUTES EAST 203.67 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.
BEING A PART OF LOT J-2 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF THE PROPERTY OF

JOHN W. HINSON, DATED APRIL 10, 1935 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND |
RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK LM¢IM NO. 10, FOLIO |

97,

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF LODGE FARM o
ROAD 3U FEET WIDE AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF THE PROPERTY OF JOHN =

W. HINSON, DATED APRIL 10, 1935, RECORDED AMONG THE LAND REGORDS ?
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK LMCLM NO. 10, FOLIO 97, SATD '

PLACE OF BEGINNING ALSO BEING THE BEGINNING POINT DESCRIBED IN A
DEED FROM CORA A. HINSON DUNN, WIDOW, TO JAMES T. HAIRSTON,

DATED APRIL 6, 1951, RECOF ED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY IN LIBER GLB NO. 1948, FOLIO 266, ETC; RUNNING THENCE
ALONG THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF LODGE FARM ROAD SOUTH 07 DEGREES 57
MINUTES WEST 50 FEET TO THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN LOTS NOS. J~1
AND J-2 AS SHOWN ON THE ABOVE-MENTIONED PLAT;: RUNNING THENCE
BINDING ON SAID DIVIDING LINE NORTH 82 DEGREES 03 MINUTES WEST
188.67 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST SIDE OF XENIA ROAD 30 FEET WIDE AS | .
SHOWN ON THE AFOREMENTIONED PLAT; RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE '
SOUTHEAST SIDE OF THAT ROAD NORTH 07 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 2AST 50
FEET AND TO THE END OF THE SOUTH 07 DEGREES 57 MINUTES WEST
50-FOOT LINE AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE MENTIONED DEED: RUNNING
THENCE BINDING ON THAT DEED AND PARALLEL WITH THE SECOND LINE OF
THE PARCEL BEING DESURIBED HEREIN, SOUTH 82 DSGREES 03 MINUTES

EAST 168,67 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.217 ;
ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. , |

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING KNOWN-AS 240810 -{8DOE FARM  ROAD. |
BEING the same property which by Deed dated October 27, 1982 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 6450 folis 433 was granted

and cotveyed by Eunice H. Ellenberger, by Bobby Wayne Camobell, her attorney ;
in fact, unto the within Mortgagors, in fee simple. ;

BAL TIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) [MSA CE 62-14666] SM 14811, p. 0664
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Loan No. 2698355

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

HOWARD N. BIERMAN
JACOB GEESING

KENYA D. McRAE

7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 601, North Tower
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Substitute Trustees
Plaintiffs

VS, Case No. C-99-471
WILLIAM B. MADDOX, SR.
EDNA L. MADDOX

2408 Lodge Farm Road
Edgemere, MD 21219

x F ¥ X X X X ¥ * ¥ ¥ =

Defendants

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ %

Kenya D. McRae, Substitute Trustee under and by virtue of the authority contained
n & certain Deed of Trust from William B. Maddox, Sr. and Edna L. Maddox, grantor(s),
and Howard N. Bierman, Jacob Geesing and Kenya D. McRae, Substitute Trustees, dated
June 27, 1991, and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County, Maryland in g
Liber 8856 at Folio 415, respectfully reports unto this Court as follows: |

request of the parties secured thereby, and after having given bond with security for the
faithful performance of his/her trust by law, and after having given due notice of time, place,
manner and terms of sale by advertisement in a newspaper published in Baltimore County,
Maryland, once a week for at least three successive weeks before the day of sale, as will
more fully appear by the printer's certificate to be filed herein, the said Substitute Trustee
did attend the sale at the courthouse on February 12, 1999, and then and there did proceed to
offer for sale the following property secured by said Deed of Trust:

|
That after default had occurred under the terms of said Deed of Trust and at the [
|
I

2408 Lodge Farm Road, Edgemere, MD 21219

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) [MSA CE 62-14666] SM 14811, p. 0665
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And your Trustee sold said property unto OCWEN FEDERAL BANK, FSB, title to
be in the name of same, the purchaser at and for the sum of $80,000.00, the said
purchaser(s) being at that price, the highest bidder therefor.

AND, as in duty bound, etc. %
S M eo

Kenya D. McRae,
Substitute Trustee

STATE OF MARYLAND
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

I HEREBY CERTIFY thaton this_\2) day of fR 3y, 1999,
before me, the Subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared
Kenya D, McRae, Substitute Trustee, and made oath in due form of law that the facts stated in

the foregoing Report of Sale are true, as therein set forth, and that the sale thereby reported
was fairly made.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal,

Notary/Public 2

My Commission Expires:

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (L.and Records) [MSA CE 62-14668] SM 14811, p. 0666
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OC(Q)Z?(\ g’}SS | CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTQ JILB11 66T :

Ji 1 [

Howard N Bierman
Jacob Geesing
Kenya D McRae

V.

William B Maddox Sr
Edna L Maddox

|
Case Number: 03-C-99-000471 |FC

| PPTT.
It is ORDERED this &) day of March - 1999,

that the sale made by

Kenyva D, McRae J_ !

|
|
B

|
!
I

Substitute Trustee appointed for the sale of the Real Estate described in |
p |

ko a— elnirk

these proceedings and reported by said Substitute Trustee appointed
to this Court on the l6th day of February 1999 be and the same is hereby

finally ratified and confirmed, no cause to the contrary having been showniand
|

due Notice having been given, and that the Substitute Trustee appointed |

be allowed the usual commissions and all proper expenses for which she

Lt e

shall produce vouchers to the Auditor.

P l
True ¢ '
opy fe
SUZANNEE Mggﬁ Cferf ?
Ao 2.
Assistant Clark
° Foex® MAR 2 41999
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Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet
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:
k-
5

i Baltimore City [#County: __ M. b0«
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk's Office, State Department of O WRE % VR
Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office only. PRAENS FEE 23,69
(Type or Print in Black Ink Only ~- All Copies Must Be Legible) arn I'IlIH [ 4 m
i Type(s) ( []Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached,) AKX SrAn m'm
of Ingtruments ﬁ‘gﬂed Mortgage Other {Other : ﬁﬁ!%
ced of Trust Lease ‘ . M foet § M}f
2 iConveyance Type| [Improved Sale Unimproved Sale Multipie Accounts| |Notan Arms- 1 Bl § {363
Chack Box Arms-Lenpth /1]  Arms-Tength /2/  Arms-Length /3] Length Sale /9] ﬁiﬁr 05 Ieer
3 | Tax Exemptions |Recordation - Q i
—— (It Applicable) [State Transfer R . o4
Cite or Explain Authorl County Transfer ,512 T Keog 4 (2o Pocd (Vo Uik
4 Constderation Amount " &) “Finance Office Use Only
Considoratlon  |Lrchase Price/Consideration | $ E‘(J,M Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
and Tax Any Now Mortgage $ . Transfer Tux Consideration | $ LT U
Calculations Balance of Existing Mortgage | § X )} % =| § ' AL
Other: $ [css BExemption Amount —| $
Total Transfer Tax =/ § SR
Other: $ Recordation Tax Consideration] $
X( ) per $300 =] §
, Full Cash Value $ TOTAL DUE $
Lé Amount of Fees Do, 1 Agent:
Feos Recording Charge $ M ' W
‘}b Surcharge $ m Tax Bill
State Recordation Tax $ N (RYBTIER : el
d State Transfor Tax $ U C.B. Credit;
D.é County Transfer Tax $ ! 31@3! U0 S
'-L Other $ I Ag. Tax/Other:
Other 3 //V =
6 District | Property Tax ID No, (1) | Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel No, Var, LOG
sorptonet |15 6450/ % ar;
ption of
Praperty Subdivision Name Lot (Ja) [Block (3b)|Sect/AR(3¢) Plat Ref. SqFt/Acreage (4)
SDAT raqulras
submisslon of all Location / Address of Property Being Conveyed (2}
applicable information, ':-O-\hq R Qs E& ‘ ' 9
f:hgf;é?;?smwgf gg OthieFProperty Identifiers (if applicable) Water Meter Account No.

indexed in accordance
with the priority cited in

Real Property Article

Section 3-104{g)(3)().

Residential 5 _or Non-Residential []

Fee Simple X or Ground Rent [

Amount:

Partial Conveyance? [ ] Yes L No

Description/Amt, of SqFt/Acreage Transferred;

I Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed:

7

. _Doc, 1 - Grantor(s) Nume(s)

ﬁuc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s)

Transterred e s
From . '
er{s) of Recoxd, from Grantor(s) Dae. 2 Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)
i B Transferred Doc, 1 - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 « Grantee(s) Name(s)
To

New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address

15 Paton

Wi P Pyl Ef, 2

_ Deocl oiCes Olud , Sfe Y|
9 | other Names Doc. 1 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doc, 2 - Additlonal Names to be Indexed (Optional)
to Be Indexed
10 ] Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person ) Return to Contact Person
Contact/Mgil Name: Chiwstl 10 Lin e PANY LﬂMF
Information  [Firm: 22 LIGAT STREET = SUITE 457 Hold for Pickup
Address: BALTIMURE, MARYTAND 27202
Phone; (q_LO )W Return Address Provided
11 |__ IMPORTANT: B0TH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
Aesossment - Yes |\N No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence?
88 Y e . T
information es No Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:
= Yes E\Nu Was property éurveyed? IT yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required).
%‘ N Agsessment Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line .
LI ¢ ﬁ'}.liﬂﬁ@ «Jetininal Verfication L1 Agricultural Verdfication [} Whola [ Part L] Tran. Procass Verification
. P Lt hafer Mumber: Date Recolvad, Daad Referance: Assigned Propedy No.:
AR AR 20 20 ' Goo Map Suly Block

(000247 *i{] ' ftd’é J!Lancl Zoning (i Plat Lot

' ”**F: i [ Buldings. o Use Parcel Saction Qcc. Cd.
1) LGS gl I ot Tawn Cd Ex, 8t, Ex. Cd.

N HREMARK ‘

Al J-4GNUNL T L0

i |

£00GT (00Z/E]
W

L3

RIS

-
L I el gk

AN

ekt |

st

" White - Clark's Office
| } o  Canary - SDAT
I u.&- 3 Pink - Office of Finance
Gofdenrod - Proparar

BALTIMGRS: COUNTY CIRGUITASSLRE3RPRzcords) [MSA CE 82-14666) 5M 14811, p. 0668

- — o — = -




- -

e = e o

_———— — -

- e —
- - -— 1 = m - ——— e -1 i— =
- - +—r - T - - - B - 1
- — - ke - an - —r—— - e - —
- -~ - = wm " —_————_ e = - —_— - - ==

— At R — = —_—r —————
—trm - = am A e e - ———— )=
_ —_ = —_ - - 2 ——— - - 4
- r —a | i o ppmu o TRmw o [ —— nar
- - [ P L L S — —_ ——
= m T T = im s - dem e
- - - oy T == erEera mn —
- — - - - el —— p— - -
—_——-—— H - - e e p———— W [ SN
ka a T - a T T m—n — —
- 1 =1 - Tk = = == ek =T
-_- - 14 oy —a— - - - -— a9 =

1 - - T e M - -
oy e e e — ) ETTI
L prs - -
[ . p—— - N -
—tls e -_—— = - -
—_—— - e - - - === T ST
T = - [ - —— ——
L - -
— - _ - -
L T— ¢ [ 1
- - - —r—=a = r -
—m i T o4 ] 1 - -
a gm— r -

—r

- -
-y
-
=
Eal

.FL = -

_ —_ —

] e - = [ -
ro—s = - -  —_— ] - - T Ay —— — = 4 o —— e
P - -1 - T T 1 - - -— —— = A noor ey — -

B = = —— - 1 L]
- - = - 1 - —_- —_ _ ——
’F
- ru - - =- - - - 1 r e AT — o — < -
r - - —_— L L L —_——— — — m —_—
- —_—— - - e - - 1 - - [ —_— T - - -
5 - - - | - ——- - - T - = 3

r——rar T - a T - - —-r = - - - -
FrE M- 1 - - - - -—— L) — e —

LI —— - - 1 [ - - — mw T oe 14 - o - -

- - 1 - = - _— - - L - L

3 - - - - El -
©

- —— AT r.a

1
o
-
-
- d - ar » -
- - . -
L I T T T T Y

F—r— = .o a e, Pur

-t e — man— r—rT

T s T
- —-— - f mf = - mum
1 -—kh Al r o1 wr— e —am -
1 = 1 T T = = | N o emgepeeby] wrroma =Ty
e ——— - —_ Hu— - a—wrw—mmuny
P m—— = - - -t —r v marm Ay - H =
- v p o - by —_ T
- 1 - ™ 5 - ~“wkblLrT - ~F - rtw
- - =Tt ambrf A = L 7

- = —_ T Trpw™ g

sl R T T s Pl

- [t LB bl N B R e ]

mmm AT LA CFA—ETIT T A ———r— PR

- - W =T - —_——— o — mwlCey

—_——r 4 P r——r—rrr—— g, e T

- e —— T kp= e == _— —rm
- | b g | PR —— ]
—_—— — L sl - —r

AT Frera— T

- i rTa rmen

=1 T i e

P ————

—_—_—

—_ -

——

—_—

—_—



August 2, 2006

Mildred Hull
2214 Lodge Farm Rd
Edgemere, MD 21219

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Mildred Hull and 1 have lived on Lodge Farm Rd. for the past 18 years. My

husband and I do not have a problem with two (2) houses being built on the lot currently

listed as 2408 Lodge Farm Rd.

We feel that the addition of two newly constructed homes will only add to the charm of |

our neighborhood.

Regards,

%MO ol

Mildred Hull

JES—

By Besnr JVe j%

Lo fec” Fatm B
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GENERAL NOTES

. EXISTING ZONING: DR 5.5 ?:n mv

. EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

. PROPOSED USF: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS
. PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS: NONF

. LOT AREA: 2433 500 S.F.+ /0O.217 AC+
. TAX MAF: | 1]

GRID: N/A
PARCEL: |43
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